

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALICE O'BRIEN
Counsel of Record
JASON WALTA
EMMA LEHENY
KAITLIN LEARY
National Education
Association
1201 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-7035
aobrien@nea.org

August 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. School-aged Children Are Particularly Susceptible to the Harms of Gun Violence	4
A. Gun violence causes devastating harm to children’s psychological and emotional well-being	5
B. The emotional costs of exposure to gun violence have a direct, negative effect on all children’s ability to learn and develop in school	9
II. This Court Should Not Disturb Its Assurance in <i>Heller</i> that Restrictions on Guns Near Schools Are “Presumptively Lawful”	11
III. The Court Should Refrain from Imposing a Rigid Standard of Constitutional Scrutiny on the Regulation of Firearm Safety	14
A. Rejecting Petitioners’ rigid standard of constitutional scrutiny is consistent with the need for state and local legislative bodies to devise their own solutions to the problem of gun violence	14
B. Petitioners’ rigid standard of constitutional scrutiny threatens to invalidate the very kinds of measures	

that most effectively ensure the safety
of children and schools 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	4
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1–3, 11–14
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	18
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	16
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	2, 19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18
Statutes	
2018 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2018-3 (C.S.S.B. 7026)	15
2019 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2019-22 (C.S.C.S.S.B. 7030)	15

Other Authorities

- AM. PSYCHIATRIC ASS'N, DIAGNOSTIC AND
STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL
DISORDERS (5th ed. 2013) 5
- Evie Blad, *After Surviving Classroom
Shooting, L.A. Teacher Reconsiders What
School Safety Means*, EDUCATION WEEK,
Apr. 13, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2HtefLB> 8
- Joseph Blocher, *Firearm Localism*, 123 YALE
L.J. 82 (2013) 16–17
- Julia Burdick-Will, *Neighborhood Violence,
Peer Effects, and Academic Achievement
in Chicago*, 91 SOC. EDUC. 205 (2018) 10
- John J. Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws
and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive
Assessment Using Panel Data and a
State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis*,
16 J. EMPIRICAL L. STUDIES 198 (2019) 12
- Everytown for Gun Safety, National
Education Association, and American
Federation of Teachers, *Keeping Our
Schools Safe: A Plan to Stop Mass
Shootings and End Gun Violence in
American Schools* (Feb. 11, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/2MZPXJi>..... 4–5, 12–13, 18–21
- Patrick J. Fowler et al., *Community Violence:
A Meta-analysis on the Effect of Exposure
and Mental Health Outcomes of Children*

- and Adolescents*, 21 DEV. & PSYCHOPATHOLOGY 227 (2009) 6–7, 10
- Lee V. Gaines, *How Schools Can Help Kids Traumatized by Gun Violence*, ILLINOIS NEWSROOM, May 14, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2KvXBdQ> 8–9
- James Garbarino et al., *Mitigating the Effects of Gun Violence on Children and Youth*, 12 FUTURE CHILD. 72 (2002) 5–7, 9
- David J. Harding, *Collateral Consequences of Violence in Disadvantaged Neighborhoods*, 88 SOC. FORCES 757 (2009) 6, 9
- Hallam Hurt et al., *Exposure to Violence: Psychological and Academic Correlates in Child Witnesses*, 155 ARCH PEDIATRIC ADOLESCENT MED. 1351 (2001) 9
- Antonis Katsiyannis et al., *Historical Examination of United States Intentional Mass School Shootings in the 20th and 21st Centuries: Implications for Students, Schools, and Society*, 27 J. CHILD & FAMILY STUDIES 2562 (2018), <https://bit.ly/2YPPsPpa> 4
- Dana Charles McCoy et al., *Children’s Cognitive Performance and Selective Attention Following Recent Community Violence*, 56 J. HEALTH & SOC. BEHAVIOR 19 (2015) 7

NEA Resolution I-32, http://www.nea.org/assets/docs/Resolutions NEA HB 2019.pdf	1
<i>Proposals to Reduce Gun Violence: Protecting Our Communities While Respecting the Second Amendment: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights & Human Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2013) (written statement of the National Education Association),</i> http://www.nea.org/home/54528.htm	8
Patrick Sharkey, <i>The Acute Effect of Local Homicides on Children’s Cognitive Performance</i> , 107 PROC. NAT’L ACAD. SCI. 11733 (2010), https://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.1000690107	10
SUPPORTING AND EDUCATING TRAUMATIZED STUDENTS: A GUIDE FOR SCHOOL-BASED PROFESSIONALS (Eric Rossen & Robert Hull eds., 2013)	7
Matthew Tull, <i>Understanding PTSD in Children</i> , VERYWELL MIND (July 25, 2019), https://www.verywellmind.com/dsm-5-ptsd-criteria-for-children-2797288	6
Hon. J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Of Guns, Abortions, and the Unraveling Rule of Law</i> , 95 VA. L. REV. 253 (2009)	16, 18

Adam Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 MICH. L. REV. 683
(2007) 15
